

No. 17-1333

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

DAVID MILLARD, EUGENE KNIGHT, and ARTURO VEGA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MICHAEL RANKIN,  
Director of the Colorado Bureau of Investigation, in his official capacity,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Colorado  
No. 13-cv-02406-RPM (Matsch, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF OKLAHOMA, KANSAS,  
NEW MEXICO, UTAH, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE**

---

**Mike Hunter**  
*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

**Mithun Mansinghani\***  
*Solicitor General*

**Derek Schmidt**  
*Attorney General of Kansas*

**Michael K. Velchik**  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

**Hector Balderas**  
*Attorney General of New Mexico*

OKLAHOMA OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
313 NE 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
P: (405) 522-4392

**Sean D. Reyes**  
*Attorney General of Utah*

**Peter K. Michael**  
*Attorney General of Wyoming*

\*Counsel of record for *amici* the States of Oklahoma, Kansas, New Mexico, Utah, and Wyoming

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Sex offender registries advance a compelling public interest. ....	2
A. Sex crimes pose unique threats to the citizenry and convicted sex offenders are more likely than others to commit these crimes. ....	3
B. Sex offender registries are the oldest, most common, most cost-effective, and least restrictive regulation that addresses sex offender recidivism. ....	8
1. History of sex offender registries.....	8
2. Sex offender registries have consistently been upheld by courts and are significantly less restrictive than other regulations that have also been upheld.....	11
II. The decision below erroneously ignored the empirical and legal bases supporting the use of sex offender registries.....	14
A. The district court ignored the legislative findings and empirical evidence that sex offenders, including Plaintiffs, as a class pose a risk to the community of future sex offenses.....	15
B. The district court impermissibly held that binding precedent had been abrogated <i>sub silentio</i> based on inapplicable dicta.....	16
C. The district court disregarded the longstanding state action requirement for constitutional claims by focusing primarily on private conduct.....	19
D. The district court’s decision is contrary to the well-established precedent on cruel and unusual punishment. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 18

*Aid for Women v. Foulston*,  
441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 21

*Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan*,  
526 U.S. 40 (1999)..... 19

*Atkins v. Virginia*,  
536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... 24

*AZ v. Shinseki*,  
731 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 4

*Belleau v. Wall*,  
811 F.3d 929 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 6, 7, 12, 24

*Bosse v. Oklahoma*,  
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016)..... 17, 18

*Brown v. Dep’t of Corr. Okla. State Penitentiary*,  
597 Fed. App’x 960 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 23

*Carney v. Okla. Dep’t of Pub. Safety*,  
875 F.3d 1347 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 11, 12, 13, 21, 22, 23

*Chandler v. Florida*,  
449 U.S. 560 (1981)..... 21

*Chrenko v. Riley*,  
560 Fed. App’x 832 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 22

*Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 3, 11

*DeShaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep’t of Social Serv.*,  
489 U.S. 189 (1989)..... 19, 20, 22

*Doe v. Kerry*,  
 2016 WL 5339804 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 23, 2016)..... 10

*Doe v. Shurtleff*,  
 628 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 11, 17

*Estelle v. Gamble*,  
 429 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 20

*Evans v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 18

*Ewing v. California*,  
 538 U.S. 11 (2003)..... 23

*Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.*,  
 490 U.S. 477 (1989)..... 18

*Femedeer v. Haun*,  
 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 4, 11, 16, 21

*Gallagher v. Neil Young Freedom Concert*,  
 49 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 1995) (10th Cir. 1995)..... 20

*Gautier v. Jones*,  
 2009 WL 1444533 (W.D. Okla. May 20, 2009)..... 11

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*,  
 457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 21

*Gross v. Samudio*,  
 630 Fed. App’x 772 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 20

*Harmelin v. Michigan*,  
 501 U.S. 957 (1991)..... 23

*Kansas v. Hendricks*,  
 521 U.S. 346 (1997)..... 7, 11, 12

*Herrera v William*,  
99 Fed. App’x 188 (10th Cir. 2004) ..... 11

*Hohn v. United States*,  
524 U.S. 236 (1998)..... 18

*Hutto v. Davis*,  
454 U.S. 370 (1982)..... 23

*Kansas v. Crane*,  
534 U.S. 407 (2002)..... 12

*Kennedy v. Louisiana*,  
554 U.S. 407 (2008)..... 3

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*,  
457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 19

*Lustgarden v. Gunter*,  
966 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 8, 11

*Maldonado v. Josey*,  
975 F.2d 727 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 20

*Maybew v. Town of Symrna*,  
856 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*McGuire v. Strange*,  
83 F. Supp.3d 1231 (M.D. Ala. 2015)..... 6

*McKune v. Lile*,  
536 U.S. 24 (2002)..... 3, 5

*Navarro v. Encino Motorcars, LLC*,  
845 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Nichols v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016) ..... 1, 9, 10, 24

*Nilson v. Layton City*,  
45 F.3d 369 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 21

*Olson v. Carmack*,  
641 Fed. App'x 822 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*People v. Sowell*,  
327 P.3d 273 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011) ..... 11

*Pino v. Higgs*,  
75 F.3d 1461 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 20

*Reed v. State*,  
373 P.3d 118 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2016) ..... 11

*Reynolds v. United States*,  
565 U.S. 432 (2012)..... 1

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 21

*Rummel v. Estelle*,  
445 U.S. 263 (1980)..... 23

*Seling v. Young*,  
531 U.S. 250 (2001)..... 12

*Shaw v. Patton*,  
823 F.3d 556 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 11, 16

*Smith v. Doe*,  
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 5, 6, 9, 11, 13, 16, 18, 21

*Souryavong v. Lackawanna Cty.*,  
872 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*State Oil Co. v. Khan*,  
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 17

*State v. Briggs*,  
199 P.3d 935 (Utah 2008) ..... 11

*State v. Burr*,  
598 N.W.2d 147 (N.D. 1999) ..... 6

*State v. Druktenis*,  
86 P.3d 1050 (N.M. Ct. App. 2004)..... 11

*State v. Petersen-Beard*,  
377 P.3d 1127 (Kan. 2016) ..... 11

*Snyder v. State*,  
912 P.2d 1127 (Wyo. 1996)..... 11

*Thompson v. Oklahoma*,  
487 U.S. 815 (1988)..... 24

*United States v. Apodaca*,  
641 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 5

*United States v. Comstock*,  
560 U.S. 126 (2010)..... 12

*United States v. Davis*,  
352 Fed. App'x 270 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*United States v. Dowell*,  
771 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 23

*United States v. Hatter*,  
532 U.S. 557 (2001)..... 17

*United States v. Juvenile Male*,  
670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 22

*United States v. Kebodeaux*,  
570 U.S. 387 (2013)..... 5, 9, 11

*United States v. Lawrance*,  
548 F.3d 1329 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 11, 16

*United States v. Neel*,  
641 Fed. App'x 782 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*United States v. Under Seal*,  
709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 11

*United States v. White*,  
782 F.3d 1118 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... 11, 16

*United States v. Williams*,  
636 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 3, 5

*Van Ort v. Estate of Stanewich*,  
92 F.3d 831 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 19

*Vaughn v. State*,  
391 P.3d 1086 (Wyo. 2017)..... 11

*Wittner v. Banner Health*,  
720 F.3d 770 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 20

*Youngberg v. Romeo*,  
457 U.S. 307 (1982)..... 20

**Statutes**

23 U.S.C § 20920 ..... 10

34 U.S.C. § 20901 ..... 9

34 U.S.C. § 20927(a)..... 1, 10

34 U.S.C. § 21501 ..... 9

C.R.S. §§ 16-22-101 ..... 1

K.S.A. §§ 22-4901 ..... 1

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 29-11A-1 ..... 1

Okla. Stat. tit. 47, § 6-111(e)(1) ..... 13

Okla. Stat. tit. 57, § 581..... 1

Pub. L. No. 104-236, 110 Stat. 3093 (1996) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 110-400, 122 Stat. 4224 (2008) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 114-22, 129 Stat. 258 (2015) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 114-119, 130 Stat. 23 (2016) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) ..... 9

Pub. L. No. 106-386, 114 Stat. 1537 (2000) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 109-248, §§ 102-155, 120 Stat. 587 (2006) ..... 10

Pub. L. 104-145, 110 Stat. 1345 (1996) ..... 10

Pub. L. No. 105-119, 111 Stat. 2441 (1997) ..... 10

Utah Code Ann. §§ 77-41-101 ..... 1

Wyo. Stat. Ann. §§ 7-19-301 ..... 1

**Rules**

Fed. R. Evid. Rule 414 ..... 10

Fed. R. Evid. Rule 415 ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Daniel M. Filler, *Making the Case for Megan’s Law*,  
76 IND. L.J. 315 (2001) ..... 9

A.J.R. Harris & R.K. Hanson, *Sex Offender Recidivism: A Simple Question*,  
PUBLIC SAFETY CANADA (2004) ..... 6, 7

Wayne A. Logan, *Sex Offender Registration and Community Notification: Past, Present and  
Future*, 34 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 3 (2008) ..... 8

David Finkelhor et al., *Sexually Assaulted Children: National Estimates & Characteristics*, JUVENILE JUSTICE BULLETIN 8 (Aug. 2008)..... 4

R.K. Hanson et al., *A comparison of child molesters and non-sexual criminals: Risk predictors and long-term recidivism*, 32 J. OF RESEARCH IN CRIME & DELINQUENCY 325 (1995) .... 7

Patrick A. Langan et al., *Recidivism of Sex Offenders Released From Prison in 1994*, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2003)..... 5, 6

National Research Council, *Estimating the Incidence of Rape and Sexual Assault* (Candace Kruttschnitt, William D. Kalsbeek & Carol C. House, eds. 2014) ..... 4

Michael Planty et al., *Female Victims of Sexual Violence, 1994-2010*, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS (2013)..... 5

R.A. Prentky et al., *Recidivism rates among child molesters and rapists: A methodological analysis*, 21 L. & HUMAN BEHAVIOR 635 (1997)..... 7

Roger Przybylski, *Adult Sex Offender Recidivism*, Sex Offender Management Assessment & Planning Initiative, [https://www.smart.gov/SOMAPI/sec1/ch5\\_recidivism.html](https://www.smart.gov/SOMAPI/sec1/ch5_recidivism.html)..... 7

Ron Roberts et al., *The effects of child sexual abuse in later family life; mental health, parenting and adjustment of offspring*, 28 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 525 (2004). ..... 4

L.L. Sample & T.M. Bray, *Are sex offenders dangerous?*, 3 CRIM. & PUB. POL’Y 59 (2003) 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, *Youth Victimization; Prevalence and Implications* 6 (April 2003) ..... 4

Md. Abdul Whoab & Sanzida Akhter, *The effects of childhood sexual abuse on children’s psychology and employment*, 5 PROCEDIA SOCIAL & BEHAVIORAL SCIENCES 144 (2010). 3

Wolitzky-Taylor et al., *Is Reporting of Rape on the Rise? A Comparison of Women with Reported Versus Unreported Rape Experiences in the National Women’s Study Replication*, 26 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 4 (2010)..... 5

Joanna C. Young et al., *Long-term effects of child abuse and neglect on emotion processing in adulthood*, 38 CHILD ABUSE & NEGLECT 1369 (2014) ..... 4
